
DEAN I MEAD 
Dean, Mead, Egerton, Bloodworth, Capouano & Bozarth, P.A. 
420 South Orange Avenue, Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2346 (ZIP 32802-2346) 
Orlando, FL 32801 

(407) 841-1200 
(407) 423-1831 Fax 
www.deanmead.com 

Adam Teitzman, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

January 16, 2024 
via efiling 

FILED 1/16/2024 
DOCUMENT NO. 00190-2024 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 
Orlando 

Fort Pierce 

Tallahassee 

Viera/Melbourne 

Vero Beach 

Stuart (By Appointment) 

MARTIN FRIEDMAN 
407-310-2077 
mfriedman@deanmead.com 

Re: Docket No. 20230083-WS - Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in 
Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, LLC. 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

On behalf of Pluris Wedgefield, LLC ("Pluris" or "Utility") this letter is the response to 
Staffs Third Data Request dated December 15, 2023. 

1. Pluris indicated that private fire protection service is being provided to the Villas of 
Wedgefield HOA and the Orange County School Board Office. The utility also indicated that 
the rate charged to the private fire protection is the same rate that is charged for the general 
service class. Rule 25-30.465, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) indicates that the private 
fire protection rate shall be one-twelfth the current base facility charge of the utility's meter 
sizes. Based on staffs research, the utility does not have an approved tariff for private fire 
protection. Please respond to the following questions related to private fire protection: 

At the outset, any implication that Pluris improperly charged these two customers, is 
erroneous. Rule 25-30.465, F.A.C does not automatically establish afire protection rate. A 
fire protection rate must be approved by the Commission before it may be charged. As 
pointed out, Pluris does not have an approved fire protection rate, thus, the only rate 
classification applicable is the general service rate. Certainly the Staff is not implying that 
in absence of an approved fire protection rate that a meter and service for fire protection 
should be provided at no charge to the customer. If the Staff would like Pluris to establish a 
fire protection charge to be applied prospectively, that is agreeable to Pluris. 

a) Please indicate when the two customers began receiving service. 
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Response: Villas at Wedgefield HOA Fireline began service in February, 2014 

Orange County Schools Fireline began service in August, 2016 

b) Please indicate whether the utility collected revenues for private fire protection during 

the test year. If the utility collected revenues for private fire protection, please indicate 

the total amount of revenues collected for the test year. 

Response: Yes, revenues were collection for both customers during the test year.  

Villas at Wedgefield HOA Fireline - $361.76 

Orange County Schools Fireline - $33,307.24 

c) If the utility has collected revenues for private fire protection customers for years 

preceding the test year, please provide for each year the private fire protection 

revenues that were collected. 

Response: See attached pdf. of charges from the date the customers began service 

through 2021. 

2. The utility indicated that the field labor per hour performed by a utility representative is 

$37.50. Please provide cost justification for this task. 

 Response: The amount of $37.50 per hour was an estimate calculated using a $30.00 

average hourly rate and adding in a 25% factor for benefits and taxes.  This amount of 

$37.50 is lower than the annualized average 2022 labor cost including benefits and taxes 

which total $39.43. 

3.  Pluris is requesting a meter tampering charge of $200 as well as actual cost for repairs. The 
utility recently provided staff with a statement indicating Sarasota County's charge for 
meter tampering is the same amount requested by the utility. It has been Commission 
practice to establish a charge for the investigation of meter tampering and to allow actual 
cost for repairs consistent with Rule 25-30.460(d), F.A.C.. Pursuant to Section 367.091(6), 
Florida Statutes, the utility must provide cost justification for requested charges. Please 
provide cost justification for the utility's request mentioned above. 

      Response: Pluris had requested a meter tampering charge that matched one used by 
Sarasota County.  In order to implement a rate that is in line with the Statutes as referenced 
above, please see the below table for cost justification of a meter tampering charge of 
$60.00. 

Clerical & Administrative Labor  

Labor to document complaint and prepare work order  $         13.14  

Labor to Inspect Facilities  

Labor to inspect meter and determine if repairs are necessary             39.43  

Insurance Costs  

Costs to insure personnel                0.70  

Transportation Costs  

Truck fuel and other costs                3.00  
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 Should you or Staff have any questions regarding this response please do not hesitate to 

contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

 

/s/ Martin S. Friedman 

Martin Friedman 

MSF: 

 

 Cc: Terence Bethea (via email) 
       Octavio Simoes-Ponce, Esq. (via email) 

 

        

        

Total Costs             56.27  

   

Rounded Cost  $         60.00  



Consumption History - Detailed
Sort Order:  Customer No.

From 2/7/2014 Through 12/31/2021 

Pluris Management Group, LLC

Limited to    :  Account No  24560 Location No  108077

Location No. Customer No. Customer Name Location Address Route

Service Bill Date BilledActualUnits Adjusted ChargesRate Code Meter Size

Revenue Class

SerialNo Prior Read 

Date

Current 

Read

Current Read 

Date

Prior Read

WF100108077 00024560 VILLAS OF WEDGEFIELD HOA INC 20618 MAXIM PKWY FIRELINE Commercial

 24.783/12/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 3/6/2014 27,680.002/17/2014 27,680.00

 24.784/10/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 4/4/2014 27,680.003/6/2014 27,680.00

 24.785/12/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 5/6/2014 27,680.004/4/2014 27,680.00

 25.226/11/2014 WFCW galWater  50.00  50.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 6/5/2014 27,730.005/6/2014 27,680.00

 24.787/10/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 7/3/2014 27,730.006/5/2014 27,730.00

 24.788/11/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 8/5/2014 27,730.007/3/2014 27,730.00

 25.409/11/2014 WFCW galWater  70.00  70.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 9/5/2014 27,800.008/5/2014 27,730.00

 24.7810/10/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 10/6/2014 27,800.009/5/2014 27,800.00

 24.7811/12/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 11/6/2014 27,800.0010/6/2014 27,800.00

 24.7812/10/2014 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 12/5/2014 27,800.0011/6/2014 27,800.00

 25.131/12/2015 WFCW galWater  40.00  40.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 1/7/2015 27,840.0012/5/2014 27,800.00

 24.782/11/2015 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 2/6/2015 27,840.001/7/2015 27,840.00

 24.873/11/2015 WFCW galWater  10.00  10.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 3/9/2015 27,850.002/6/2015 27,840.00

 24.784/10/2015 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 4/6/2015 27,850.003/9/2015 27,850.00

 25.135/12/2015 WFCW galWater  40.00  40.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 5/6/2015 27,890.004/6/2015 27,850.00

 24.786/11/2015 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 6/1/2015 27,890.005/6/2015 27,890.00

 24.957/10/2015 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 7/1/2015 27,890.006/1/2015 27,890.00

 25.228/11/2015 WFCW galWater  30.00  30.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 8/4/2015 27,920.007/1/2015 27,890.00

 25.049/9/2015 WFCW galWater  10.00  10.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 9/1/2015 27,930.008/4/2015 27,920.00

 24.9510/12/2015 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 9/29/2015 27,930.009/1/2015 27,930.00

 24.9511/10/2015 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 10/27/2015 27,930.009/29/2015 27,930.00

 25.2612/9/2015 WFCW galWater  35.00  35.00 0.0034624858 5/8" 11/20/2015 27,930.0010/27/2015 27,930.00

80119022 5/8" 12/1/2015 35.0011/20/2015 0.00

 24.961/12/2016 WFCW galWater  1.00  1.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 12/29/2015 36.0012/1/2015 35.00

 25.372/10/2016 WFCW galWater  47.00  47.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 2/2/2016 83.0012/29/2015 36.00

 24.953/10/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 3/2/2016 83.002/2/2016 83.00

 25.214/11/2016 WFCW galWater  29.00  29.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 4/1/2016 112.003/2/2016 83.00

 24.955/11/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 5/3/2016 112.004/1/2016 112.00

 24.956/10/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 6/1/2016 112.005/3/2016 112.00

 25.227/11/2016 WFCW galWater  30.00  30.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 6/30/2016 142.006/1/2016 112.00

 24.958/10/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 8/1/2016 142.006/30/2016 142.00

 25.159/12/2016 WFCW galWater  22.00  22.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 9/1/2016 164.008/1/2016 142.00

 24.9510/11/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 10/4/2016 164.009/1/2016 164.00

 24.9511/10/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 11/1/2016 164.0010/4/2016 164.00

 25.0112/12/2016 WFCW galWater  7.00  7.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 12/1/2016 171.0011/1/2016 164.00

 24.951/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 1/1/2017 171.0012/1/2016 171.00

 24.952/10/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 2/1/2017 171.001/1/2017 171.00

 24.953/10/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 3/1/2017 171.002/1/2017 171.00

 24.954/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 4/1/2017 171.003/1/2017 171.00

 25.235/10/2017 WFCW galWater  32.00  32.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 5/1/2017 203.004/1/2017 171.00

 25.046/9/2017 WFCW galWater  10.00  10.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 6/1/2017 213.005/1/2017 203.00

 24.777/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 7/1/2017 213.006/1/2017 213.00

 24.718/9/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 8/1/2017 213.007/1/2017 213.00

 24.849/11/2017 WFCW galWater  15.00  15.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 9/1/2017 228.008/1/2017 213.00

 24.7110/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 10/2/2017 228.009/1/2017 228.00

 24.7111/9/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 11/1/2017 228.0010/2/2017 228.00

 24.9212/11/2017 WFCW galWater  24.00  24.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 12/1/2017 252.0011/1/2017 228.00

 24.711/10/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 1/1/2018 252.0012/1/2017 252.00

 24.922/12/2018 WFCW galWater  24.00  24.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 2/1/2018 276.001/1/2018 252.00

 24.713/12/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 3/1/2018 276.002/1/2018 276.00

 28.644/11/2018 WFCW galWater  447.00  447.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 4/1/2018 723.003/1/2018 276.00

 24.715/10/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 5/1/2018 723.004/1/2018 723.00

 28.646/12/2018 WFCW galWater  447.00  447.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 6/1/2018 1,170.005/1/2018 723.00

 36.157/11/2018 WFCW galWater  1,301.00  1,301.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 7/1/2018 2,471.006/1/2018 1,170.00

 32.428/10/2018 WFCW galWater  686.00  686.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 8/1/2018 3,157.007/1/2018 2,471.00

 27.509/10/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 9/1/2018 3,157.008/1/2018 3,157.00

 37.7010/10/2018 WFCW galWater  1,043.00  1,043.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 10/1/2018 4,200.009/1/2018 3,157.00

 34.4211/9/2018 WFCW galWater  708.00  708.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 11/1/2018 4,908.0010/1/2018 4,200.00

 27.5012/11/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 12/1/2018 4,908.0011/1/2018 4,908.00

 48.291/9/2019 WFCW galWater  2,126.00  2,126.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 1/1/2019 7,034.0012/1/2018 4,908.00

 27.512/11/2019 WFCW galWater  1.00  1.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 2/1/2019 7,035.001/1/2019 7,034.00

 27.503/11/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 3/1/2019 7,035.002/1/2019 7,035.00
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Location No. Customer No. Customer Name Location Address Route

Service Bill Date BilledActualUnits Adjusted ChargesRate Code Meter Size

Revenue Class

SerialNo Prior Read 

Date

Current 

Read

Current Read 

Date

Prior Read

 27.504/10/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 4/1/2019 7,035.003/1/2019 7,035.00

 27.695/9/2019 WFCW galWater  19.00  19.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 5/1/2019 7,054.004/1/2019 7,035.00

 27.506/10/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 6/1/2019 7,054.005/1/2019 7,054.00

 34.827/10/2019 WFCW galWater  734.00  734.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 7/1/2019 7,788.006/1/2019 7,054.00

 27.888/9/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 8/1/2019 7,788.007/1/2019 7,788.00

 27.889/10/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 9/1/2019 7,788.008/1/2019 7,788.00

 27.8810/9/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 10/1/2019 7,788.009/1/2019 7,788.00

 27.8811/8/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 11/1/2019 7,788.0010/1/2019 7,788.00

 27.8812/10/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 12/1/2019 7,788.0011/1/2019 7,788.00

 27.881/9/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 1/1/2020 7,788.0012/1/2019 7,788.00

 28.202/11/2020 WFCW galWater  32.00  32.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 2/1/2020 7,820.001/1/2020 7,788.00

 28.023/11/2020 WFCW galWater  14.00  14.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 3/1/2020 7,834.002/1/2020 7,820.00

 27.884/9/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 4/1/2020 7,834.003/1/2020 7,834.00

 27.885/11/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 5/1/2020 7,834.004/1/2020 7,834.00

 27.886/10/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 6/1/2020 7,834.005/1/2020 7,834.00

 27.887/9/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 7/1/2020 7,834.006/1/2020 7,834.00

 27.888/11/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 8/1/2020 7,834.007/1/2020 7,834.00

 28.059/9/2020 WFCW galWater  1.00  1.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 9/1/2020 7,835.008/1/2020 7,834.00

 28.1610/9/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 10/1/2020 7,835.009/1/2020 7,835.00

 28.1611/10/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 11/1/2020 7,835.0010/1/2020 7,835.00

 28.1612/9/2020 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 12/1/2020 7,835.0011/1/2020 7,835.00

 28.161/11/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 1/1/2021 7,835.0012/1/2020 7,835.00

 28.162/10/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 2/1/2021 7,835.001/1/2021 7,835.00

 28.163/10/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 3/1/2021 7,835.002/1/2021 7,835.00

 28.164/9/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 4/1/2021 7,835.003/1/2021 7,835.00

 28.165/11/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 5/1/2021 7,835.004/1/2021 7,835.00

 28.166/9/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 6/1/2021 7,835.005/1/2021 7,835.00

 28.167/8/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 7/1/2021 7,835.006/1/2021 7,835.00

 35.328/9/2021 WFCW galWater  715.00  715.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 8/1/2021 8,550.007/1/2021 7,835.00

 58.149/8/2021 WFCW galWater  2,992.00  2,992.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 9/1/2021 11,542.008/1/2021 8,550.00

 28.1810/8/2021 WFCW galWater  2.00  2.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 10/1/2021 11,544.009/1/2021 11,542.00

 28.1611/9/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 11/1/2021 11,544.0010/1/2021 11,544.00

 28.1612/8/2021 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0080119022 5/8" 12/1/2021 11,544.0011/1/2021 11,544.00

Service Rate CodeUnits Actual Adjusted Billed Charges

Water gal  11,794.00  0.00  11,794.00WFCW  2,571.39

Total Water - gal  11,794.00  0.00  11,794.00  2,571.39
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Consumption History - Detailed
Sort Order:  Customer No.

From 8/1/2016 Through 12/31/2021 

Pluris Management Group, LLC

Limited to    :  Account No  27487 Location No  115207

Location No. Customer No. Customer Name Location Address Route

Service Bill Date BilledActualUnits Adjusted ChargesRate Code Meter Size

Revenue Class

SerialNo Prior Read 

Date

Current 

Read

Current Read 

Date

Prior Read

WF200115207 00027487 SCHOOL BOARD OF ORANGE COUNTY 3835 BANCROFT BLVD FIRE LINE Commercial

 5,269.399/12/2016 WFCW galWater  453,410.00  453,410.00 0.0081664834 8" 9/1/2016 45,341.008/1/2016 0.00

 1,247.6410/11/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 10/4/2016 45,341.009/1/2016 45,341.00

 1,247.6411/10/2016 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 11/1/2016 45,341.0010/4/2016 45,341.00

 1,248.1712/12/2016 WFCW galWater  60.00  60.00 0.0081664834 8" 12/2/2016 45,347.0011/1/2016 45,341.00

 1,594.991/11/2017 WFCW galWater  39,160.00  39,160.00 0.0081664834 8" 1/1/2017 49,263.0012/2/2016 45,347.00

 1,247.642/10/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 2/1/2017 49,263.001/1/2017 49,263.00

 1,247.643/10/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 3/1/2017 49,263.002/1/2017 49,263.00

 1,247.644/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 4/1/2017 49,263.003/1/2017 49,263.00

 1,412.365/10/2017 WFCW galWater  18,570.00  18,570.00 0.0081664834 8" 5/1/2017 51,120.004/1/2017 49,263.00

 1,247.646/9/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 6/1/2017 51,120.005/1/2017 51,120.00

 1,239.007/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 7/1/2017 51,120.006/1/2017 51,120.00

 1,395.318/9/2017 WFCW galWater  18,140.00  18,140.00 0.0081664834 8" 8/1/2017 52,934.007/1/2017 51,120.00

 1,402.619/11/2017 WFCW galWater  18,970.00  18,970.00 0.0081664834 8" 9/1/2017 54,831.008/1/2017 52,934.00

 1,235.8610/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 10/2/2017 54,831.009/1/2017 54,831.00

 2,340.4011/9/2017 WFCW galWater  17,000.00  17,000.00 0.0081664834 8" 11/1/2017 56,531.0010/2/2017 54,831.00

 2,223.9012/11/2017 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 12/1/2017 56,531.0011/1/2017 56,531.00

 2,223.901/10/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 1/1/2018 56,531.0012/1/2017 56,531.00

 2,223.902/12/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 2/1/2018 56,531.001/1/2018 56,531.00

 2,223.903/12/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 3/1/2018 56,531.002/1/2018 56,531.00

 2,863.204/11/2018 WFCW galWater  72,730.00  72,730.00 0.0081664834 8" 4/1/2018 63,804.003/1/2018 56,531.00

 2,223.905/10/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 5/1/2018 63,804.004/1/2018 63,804.00

 2,415.436/12/2018 WFCW galWater  21,790.00  21,790.00 0.0081664834 8" 6/1/2018 65,983.005/1/2018 63,804.00

 2,404.537/11/2018 WFCW galWater  20,550.00  20,550.00 0.0081664834 8" 7/1/2018 68,038.006/1/2018 65,983.00

 2,528.658/10/2018 WFCW galWater  19,770.00  19,770.00 0.0081664834 8" 8/1/2018 70,015.007/1/2018 68,038.00

 5,569.109/10/2018 WFCW galWater  316,370.00  316,370.00 0.0081664834 8" 9/1/2018 101,652.008/1/2018 70,015.00

 3,845.2810/10/2018 WFCW galWater  140,110.00  140,110.00 0.0081664834 8" 10/1/2018 115,663.009/1/2018 101,652.00

 2,475.3911/9/2018 WFCW galWater  40.00  40.00 0.0081664834 8" 11/1/2018 115,667.0010/1/2018 115,663.00

 2,475.0012/11/2018 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 12/1/2018 115,667.0011/1/2018 115,667.00

 2,476.471/9/2019 WFCW galWater  150.00  150.00 0.0081664834 8" 1/1/2019 115,682.0012/1/2018 115,667.00

 2,476.862/11/2019 WFCW galWater  190.00  190.00 0.0081664834 8" 2/1/2019 115,701.001/1/2019 115,682.00

 2,476.373/11/2019 WFCW galWater  140.00  140.00 0.0081664834 8" 3/1/2019 115,715.002/1/2019 115,701.00

 2,477.744/10/2019 WFCW galWater  280.00  280.00 0.0081664834 8" 4/1/2019 115,743.003/1/2019 115,715.00

 2,477.545/9/2019 WFCW galWater  260.00  260.00 0.0081664834 8" 5/1/2019 115,769.004/1/2019 115,743.00

 2,475.206/10/2019 WFCW galWater  20.00  20.00 0.0081664834 8" 6/1/2019 115,771.005/1/2019 115,769.00

 2,485.757/10/2019 WFCW galWater  50.00  50.00 0.0081664834 8" 7/1/2019 115,776.006/1/2019 115,771.00

 3,677.088/9/2019 WFCW galWater  117,730.00  117,730.00 0.0081664834 8" 8/1/2019 127,549.007/1/2019 115,776.00

 2,509.209/10/2019 WFCW galWater  0.00  0.00 0.0081664834 8" 9/1/2019 127,549.008/1/2019 127,549.00

